

No. 21-16494

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TOP AGENT NETWORK, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS and SAN FRANCISCO
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
Defendants-Appellees,

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, INC.,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA

(JUDGE VINCE CHHABRIA)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General

DOHA G. MEKKI
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MAGGIE GOODLANDER
*Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

DAVID B. LAWRENCE
Policy Director

DANIEL E. HAAR
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
STEVEN J. MINTZ

Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001
Tel. 202-353-0256

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
A. The District Court’s Antitrust-Injury Analysis Erred in Focusing on the Wrong Product Market.	13
B. The District Court Wrongly Equated More MLS Listings to “Procompetitive” and More Listings Off the Dominant MLS to “Anticompetitive.”	23
C. A Plaintiff’s Own Anticompetitive Conduct Does Not Bar Its Lawsuit Against Another Antitrust Law Violator.	32
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Ad Management, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	16
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	12
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	12
<i>Boardman v. Pacific Seafood Group</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	13
<i>Calnetics Corp. v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 532 F.2d 674 (9th Cir. 1976).....	34, 35
<i>Case-Swayne Co. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 369 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1966).....	15
<i>Case-Swayne Co. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 384 (1967).....	16
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Institution</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	32, 33
<i>Daniel v. American Board of Emergency Medicine</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29, 30

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 19

Fashion Originators’ Guild v. FTC,
312 U.S. 457 (1941)..... 34

First Beverages, Inc. v. Royal Crown Cola Co.,
612 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 34

Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz,
807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 25

FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 19

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... 2

Javelin Corp. v. Uniroyal, Inc.,
546 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1976)..... 34

Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.,
340 U.S. 211 (1951) 32, 33

Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Lamp Liquors, Inc. v. Adolph Coors Co.,
563 F.2d 425 (10th Cir. 1977)..... 35

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.,
334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... 13, 14, 15

Memorex Corp. v. IBM Corp.,
555 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 34, 35

National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 19, 24, 26

NCAA v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)..... 26

Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States,
356 U.S. 1 (1958) 12

Oahu Gas Service, Inc. v. Pacific Resources, Inc.,
838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 23

Oltz v. Saint Peter’s Community Hospital,
861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 31

Perma Life Mufflers v. Int’l Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968)..... 33, 34

Pool Water Products v. Olin Corp.,
258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 22

Re/Max International, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.,
173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 18, 29

Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC,
635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 26

Rebel Oil Co. v. ARCO,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 13

Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.,
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 31

Simpson v. Union Oil Co. of California,
377 U.S. 13 (1964) 33

Standard Oil Co. v. FTC,
340 U.S. 231 (1951)..... 24, 25

Sullivan v. NFL,
34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994) 22

Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961)..... 18

Thompson v. Metropolitan Multi-List, Inc.
934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 14

<i>The PLS.Com, LLC v. NAR, et al.</i> , 32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14, 16, 17, 27
<i>Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>United States v. Loew’s</i> , 371 U.S. 38 (1962)	25
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Syufy Enterprises</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Volvo North America Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Professional Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17, 28
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Yellow Page Cost Consultants, Inc. v. GTE Directories Corp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	8
15 U.S.C. § 15	12
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....	1
Other Authorities	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed. 2021).....	32
